
August 29, 2013

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

1 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM

This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library 
as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/lrl.asp 



Minnesota Senate

Capitol News Coverage
Directory 2013

Published by:
JoAnne M. Zoff

Secretary of the Senate
Room 231 State Capitol

75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155-1606

(651) 296-2344

Members of Capitol News Coverage Organizations are accredited through:
Sven Lindquist

Sergeant-at-arms of the Senate
Room G-1 State Capitol

75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155-1606

(651) 296-1119

This publication was developed by the following departments:
Senate Sergeant-at-arms; Senate Information Systems and Senate Media Services

Photography  David J. Oakes
Design and Programming  Thomas M. Klein
Information Supervision  Marilyn Logan Hall
Information Maintenance  Carissa Masloski

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

2 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



Table of Contents

Capitol News Coverage Organizations

Acknowledgements  2

Rule 16 -- Capitol News Coverage Directory  4

Reporter Index Page  30

Associated Press  5

Checks and Balances  5

ECM Publishers, Inc.  6

Forum Communications  6-7

KARE-TV 11  7

KIMT-TV 3 - Mason City, IA  7-8

KMSP-TV 9  8

KNSI AM 1450 - St. Cloud, MN  8

KSTP-TV 5  8-9

KTNF-AM 950  9

KTTC-TV 10 - Rochester, MN  9-11

KTTC/KXLT  12

Mankato Free Press  12

Mesabi Daily News - Virginia, MN  12

Minnesota News Network  12

Minnesota Public Radio  13

MinnPost  13-14

NWCT-12 News  14

Patch.com  15

Public Record Media  15

Public Record Media/KFAI Radio News  16

Rochester Post-Bulletin  16

St. Cloud Times  16

St. Paul Capitol Report/Politics in Minnesota  17-18

St. Paul Pioneer Press  19-23

Star Tribune  24-26

The Free Press - Mankato, MN  26

The Uptake  26-28

True North - St. Paul, MN  28

Twin Cities Public Television  28-29

WCCO-TV 4  29

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

3 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 4

Senate Rule 16

CREDENTIALS FOR NEWS COVERAGE

16. Credentials for News Coverage

16.1 (a) The Secretary of the Senate shall provide a reasonable number of spaces on the Senate floor and in the Senate gallery for
individuals and organizations with credentials and passes issued under this rule. The Sergeant at Arms may not issue credentials or day
passes under this rule to political organizations. For the purposes of this rule, "political organization" means an organization owned or
controlled by a registered lobbyist, a political party, or any party organization.

(b) Due to the limited space available for organizations or individuals providing news coverage of the Senate, the Senate finds that there is
a compelling public interest in limiting credentials issued under this rule to organizations or individuals who demonstrate that they provide
regular news coverage of the legislature. For session credentials, an organization or individual must submit an application to the Sergeant
at Arms. The Sergeant at Arms must review the application and approve or reject it within 14 days after receipt. Upon the request of the
Sergeant at Arms, an applicant for credentials must provide evidence of the applicant's activities in providing regular news coverage of the
legislature. Evidence of regular news coverage must include examples of news coverage of legislative matters produced by the applicant. The
examples must include written, video, or audio coverage written or recorded in the past year, and a description of how they were publicly
distributed. Any opinion expressed in the examples is not subject to review under this rule at any time.

(c) If an application is rejected, the Sergeant at Arms must state the reason for the rejection in writing and notify the applicant, the
Secretary of the Senate, the Majority Leader, and the Minority Leader in writing.

(d) An appeal of a denial of credentials must be made in writing to the Secretary of the Senate, the Senate Majority Leader, and the
Senate Minority Leader. The Committee on Rules and Administration shall review and decide the appeal within 14 days after receiving a
letter of appeal.

16.2 The Sergeant at Arms may grant day passes upon the request of a member or upon the request of an individual or organization who
has not applied for credentials and who is not prohibited from receiving credentials under Rule 16.1, paragraph (a).

16.3 The Secretary shall compile and distribute to the public a directory of individuals and organizations who have been issued credentials
under Rule 16.1 to provide news coverage from the Senate floor. The directory must include each individual's picture and organization and
a brief biography.

16.4 The Secretary must issue each individual or organization with credentials an identification badge showing the individual's name and
organization. The individual must wear the badge when in the Senate Chamber.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

4 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 5

Brian Bakst
Associated Press
 

Capitol: 651-226-6089
Newsroom: 651-222-4821
Fax: 651-222-2208
E-mail: bbakst@ap.org

Education: BA, Political Science/Journalism, University of Minnesota.

Experience: Copy editor, Albuquerque Journal; legislative correspondent, Murphy McGinnis Media; legislative
reporter, Associated Press, since 1999.

Patrick Condon
Associated Press
 

Capitol: 651-222-4821
Newsroom: 612-332-2727
Fax: 651-222-2208
E-mail: pcondon@ap.org

Education: University of St.Thomas, St. Paul.

Experience: AP reporter in Minnesota since 2004. Covered 2005 and 2006 Legislative sessions in St. Paul.
Also covered Legislatures and state government for newspapers in Washington State and North
Dakota.

Kyle Potter
Associated Press
 

Capitol: 612-326-4118
Newsroom: 612-332-2727
Fax: 612-342-5299
E-mail: kpotter@ap.org

Education: B.A., University of Minnesota

Experience: Minnesota Daily, Pioneer Press, Las Vegas Review-Journal, Minneapolis/St. Paul Business Journal

Shawn Towle
Checks and Balances
 

Newsroom: 651-270-7275
Fax: 651-964-4829
E-mail: s.towle@checksandbalances.com

Education: BA, Univ. of MN, Political Science.

Experience: Longest Internet-based publication on MN politics, since 1995.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

5 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 6

Timothy Budig
ECM Publishers, Inc.
 

Capitol: 651-224-8143
Fax: 651-224-8143
E-mail: tim.budig@ecm-inc.com

Education: BA, University of Wisconsin-Eau Claire.

Experience: Six years, ECM Capitol reporter; previously, ABC Newspapers, Coon Rapids, now part of ECM.

Howard D. Lestrud
ECM Publishers, Inc.
 

Capitol: 651-428-9295
Newsroom: 651-795-9295
E-mail: howard.lestrud@ecm-inc.com

Education: Graduate of Austin State Junior College

Experience: 50 years in newspaper industry; most recently, ECM Publishers Inc. as online editor and now as
political editor

Don Davis
Forum Communications
 

Capitol: 651-290-0707
E-mail: ddavis@forumcomm.com

Education: Wm. Penn College, Oskaloosa; Journalism degree, Drake University (Des Moines, Iowa).

Experience: Covered state government for Rochester Post-Bulletin and Bismarck Tribune; newspaper editor for
15 years; Forum Communications Capitol Bureau chief since 2001.

Danielle Killey
Forum Communications
 

Capitol: 651-290-0707
Cell: 763-670-2449
E-mail: dnordine@republican-eagle.com

Education: BA in Journalism, University of MN.

Experience: Minnesota Daily, Red Wing Republican Eagle.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

6 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 7

Andrew Tellijohn
Forum Communications
 

Capitol: 612-827-5290
E-mail: andy@andrewtellijohn.com

Education: BS in Business, University of MN.

Experience: Five years with Mpls-St. Paul Business Journal; freelancer for seven years.

John Croman
KARE-TV 11
 

Capitol: 651-292-8988
Newsroom: 612-209-9091
Fax: 763-546-1111
E-mail: jcroman@kare11.com

Education: BS, Journalism, University of Kansas.

Experience: Twenty-five years in television news in Minneapolis-St. Paul, Omaha, Phoenix, and Lawrence, KS;
seven years in radio news in Lawrence, Salina, and Coffeyville, KS; working Capitol beat full time
since 2004.

Aethan Hart
KARE-TV 11
 

Capitol: 651-292-8988
Newsroom: 763-797-7215
Fax: 651-227-1488
E-mail: ahart@kare11.com

Education: Duluth Central High School; University of MN, Duluth; College of St. Scholastica; BA, Art/Art
History.

Experience: KDAL-TV, KSTP-TV, KTCA-TV, KARE-TV.

Gwen Siewert
KIMT-TV 3 - Mason City, IA
 

Newsroom: 641-421-2618
Fax: 641-421-2675
E-mail: gsiewert@kimt.com

Education: St. Cloud State, major Broadcast Journalism and Spanish; minor in Geography.

Experience: Anchor, producer, reporter for KIMT News since 2009.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

7 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 8

Jon Theuer
KIMT-TV 3 - Mason City, IA
 

Newsroom: 641-421-2618
Fax: 641-421-2675
E-mail: jtheuer@kimt.com

Education: Waldorf College, Iowa, degree Mass Communications.

Experience: Photojournalist, reporter for KIMT News since 2011.

Timothy Blotz
KMSP-TV 9
 

Newsroom: 952-946-5767
Cell: 952-412-7677
E-mail: tim.blotz@foxtv.com

Education: M.A. University of Minnesota in Strategic Communications B.S. University of Wisconsin Stevens
Point in Communications & Political Science

Experience: With Fox 9 since 2004

Dan Ochsner
KNSI AM 1450 - St. Cloud, MN
 

Newsroom: 320-203-4831
Fax: 320-251-8952
E-mail: ochsnews@yahoo.com

Education: Univ. of MN, Mpls; ASU, Tempe; Brown College AAS Radio/TV Broadcasting; MN School of
Business, BS Media Business (enrolled).

Experience: Announcer, KBRF/KZCR Fergus Falls, 1991-93; TV host, MTN, Mpls, 1995-98; news director
KDLM-TV3, Detroit Lakes, 1998-2001; program director, talk show host, KNSI St. Cloud,
2001-present.

Mark Albert
KSTP-TV 5
 

Capitol: 651-642-4327
Newsroom: 651-647-2895
Fax: 651-642-4409
Cell: 612-618-5762
E-mail: malbert@kstp.com

Education: BA, Broadcast Journalism, minor in Political Science, University of Southern California.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

8 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



Experience: Reporter, IMPACT Cable News, L.A.; Reporter/weekend anchor, KHSL-TV, Chico, CA,
1999-01; reporter/political correspondent, WWMT, Grand Rapids MI., 2001-05; reporter,
KSTP-TV, August 2005-present.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

9 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 9

Tom Hauser
KSTP-TV 5
 

Capitol: 651-642-4327
Newsroom: 651-642-4455
Fax: 651-642-4409
E-mail: thauser@kstp.com

Education: BA, Journalism and Political Science, University of St. Thomas; MA, Journalism and Mass
Communications, Drake University.

Experience: KAAL-TV, Austin, MN; WINK-TV, Fort Myers, FL; WHO-TV, Des Moines; KSTP-TV, Mpls-St.
Paul.

Aaron Klemz
KTNF-AM 950
 

Newsroom: 952-946-6205
Cell: 763-786-0282
E-mail: aaronklemz@left.mn

Education: M.S. Speech Communication at Southern Illinois University M.A.P.L. Advocay and Political
Leadership at University of Minnesota - Duluth B.S. Speech Communication at Southern Illinois
University

Experience: Radio Co-host Left MN Radio Hr June 2012-Present Writer, Left MN June 2012-Present Writer,
The Cooling Stool June 2010-May 2012 News voice, KTNF-AM June 2012-Present Matt McMeil
Morning Show

Dymanh Chhoun
KTTC-TV 10 - Rochester, MN
 

Newsroom: 507-280-5125
E-mail: dchhoun@kttc.com

Education: University of Minnesota

Experience: News Photographer, KTTC-TV

Nicole Goodrich
KTTC-TV 10 - Rochester, MN
 

Newsroom: 507-529-2266
E-mail: ngoodrich@kttc.com

Education: Northwestern University, Evanston, Illinois

Experience: Multimedia Journalist, KTTC-TV

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

10 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 10

Brie Groves
KTTC-TV 10 - Rochester, MN
 

Newsroom: 507-280-5139
E-mail: bgroves@kttc.com

Education: Colorado State University at Ft. Collins

Experience: Multimedia Journalist, KTTC-TV

Aubrey Helms
KTTC-TV 10 - Rochester, MN
 

Newsroom: 507-280-5135
Fax: 507-288-6278
E-mail: ahelms@kttc.com

Education: BA, Anderson University, IN.

Experience: KTTC-TV 2010-present.

Jonathan Kegges
KTTC-TV 10 - Rochester, MN
 

Newsroom: 507-280-5167
E-mail: jkegges@kttc.com

Education: Penn State University

Experience: Meteorologist/Reporter, KTTC-TV

John-Cletus Mueller
KTTC-TV 10 - Rochester, MN
 

Newsroom: 507-280-5125
E-mail: jmueller@kttc.com

Education: Hennepin Technical College, 2004-05.

Experience: Six years’ experience as news photographer.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

11 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 11

Jared Ransom
KTTC-TV 10 - Rochester, MN
 

Newsroom: 507-280-5156
Fax: 507-288-6278
E-mail: jransom@kttc.com

Education: BS Journalism and Mass Communications, Iowa State Univ.

Experience: KTTC-TV, Rochester, multimedia journalist, 2011-present.

Peter Schuneman
KTTC-TV 10 - Rochester, MN
 

Newsroom: 507-280-5157
E-mail: pschuneman@kttc.com

Education: BA Broadcasting, Winona State University.

Experience: Multimedia journalist, producer, KTTC-TV.

Charles R. Sibley
KTTC-TV 10 - Rochester, MN
 

Newsroom: 507-280-5125
E-mail: csibley@kttc.com

Education: RCTC Associate of Arts Degree, 1974.

Experience: Thirty-three years’ experience as news photographer.

Courtney Sturgeon
KTTC-TV 10 - Rochester, MN
 

Newsroom: 507-433-5742
E-mail: csturgeon@kttc.com

Education: DePaul University, Chicago, Illinois

Experience: Multimedia Journalist, KTTC-TV

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

12 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 12

Heidi Wigdahl
KTTC/KXLT
 

Capitol: 773-612-0100
Newsroom: 507-529-2266
Fax: 507-288-6278
E-mail: hwigdahl@kttc.com

Education: BA Journalism, DePaul University.

Experience: News editor The DePaulia; anchor for Good Day DePaul; reporter for KTTC/KXLT.

Mark Fischenich
Mankato Free Press
 

Newsroom: 507-344-6321
Fax: 507-388-4355
E-mail: mfischenich@mankatofreepress.com

Education: University of Minnesota, Journalism.

Experience: Mankato Free Press.

Urmila Ramakrishnan
Mesabi Daily News - Virginia, MN
 

Newsroom: 651-226-6426
E-mail: ramako13@umn.edu

Education: B.A. in Journalism - University of Minnesota

Experience: Intern, Pioneer Press Freelance, Murphy News Service Intern, Minneapolis St. Paul Business
Journal

Bill Werner
Minnesota News Network
 

Capitol: 651-224-0355
Newsroom: 612-321-7211
Fax: 612-321-7222
E-mail: bwerner@mnnradio.com

Education: BA, Political Science, Macalester College.

Experience: Political correspondent, Minnesota News Network since 1993.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

13 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 13

Tim Nelson
Minnesota Public Radio
 

Newsroom: 651-290-1393
Cell: 651-315-4900
E-mail: timnelson@mpr.org

Education: BA, Gustavus Adolphus College.

Experience: Minnesota Daily, St. Paul Pioneer Press.

Tim Pugmire
Minnesota Public Radio
 

Capitol: 651-291-1035
Newsroom: 651-290-1424
Fax: 651-227-5238
E-mail: tpugmire@mpr.org

Education: BS, St. Cloud State University.

Experience: Minnesota Public Radio, 1990-present.

Tom Scheck
Minnesota Public Radio
 

Capitol: 651-291-1035
Newsroom: 651-290-1424
Fax: 651-227-5238
E-mail: tscheck@mpr.org

Education: BA in Broadcast Journalism and English, Syracuse University.

Experience: General assignment reporter, Indiana Public Radio, 1996-2000; reporter on health care issues,
MPR news, 2000-2005; reporter, politics and state government MPR News, 2005-2010.

Doug Grow
MinnPost
 

Newsroom: 612-827-1204
E-mail: doug.grow@gmail.com

Education: Bachelor’s Degree, University of MN.

Experience: Forty years’ journalism experience, Mpls Star Tribune, MinnPost.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

14 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 14

Marlys J. Harris
MinnPost
 

Capitol: 203-247-3878
Newsroom: 612-886-3628
Fax: 612-886-3628
E-mail: mharris@minpost.com

Education: B.A., History, Brandeis University, Waltham, Mass.; Masters, Urban Planning, Hunter College
Graduate School of the City University of New York

Experience: Currently works for Minnpost; Editor, blogger, writer - CBS Moneywatch.com; Investigative
reporter – Smartmoney; Editor at Large – Money Magazine; Finance Editor – Consumer Reports;
Senior Editor – Working Woman; Writer – Free-Lance; Senior Writer – Money Magazine

James Nord
MinnPost
 

Newsroom: 612-309-3900
E-mail: jvnord@gmail.com

Education: University of MN.

Experience: Minnesota Daily, MinnPost.

James Anderson
NWCT-12 News
 

Capitol: 952-240-7758
Newsroom: 763-533-8196
Fax: 763-533-1346
E-mail: jamesanderson@twelve.tv

Education: Hennepin Technical College.

Experience: KDLH, WINK, WTOG, WTVT, Conus Communications, 20 years’ experience as a TV
photojournalist; chief photojournalist Northwest Community Television 2002-present.

Alexandra Renslo
NWCT-12 News
 

Capitol: 612-720-9074
Newsroom: 763-533-8196
Fax: 763-533-1346
E-mail: arenslo@twelve.tv

Education: BA, Journalism and English, University of Wisconsin.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

15 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



Experience: Thirteen years’ experience in TV news; producer/reporter, one year, Wisc. Public TV; WKBT-TV,
LaCrosse, six years; NWCT,-12 News, six years.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

16 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 15

Mike Schoemer
Patch.com
 

Newsroom: 763-218-0827
E-mail: mike.schoemer@patch.com

Education: BA, Univ. of MN, Moorhead.

Experience: Associate/managing editor ten years, West Fargo Pioneer; community editor, one year, Edina
Sun-Current; managing editor, three years, Monticello Times; Patch.com, Nov. 2010 to present.

Cliff Gunnar Dahlberg
Public Record Media
 

Capitol: 612-599-3030
Newsroom: 651-335-2037
E-mail: cliff@voxpopvideo.com

Education: BA, Classical Civilization, University of Minnesota

Experience: Videographer with Public Record Media; Producer with Vox Pop Pictures.

Matt Ehling
Public Record Media
 

Newsroom: 651-335-2037
Fax: 651-641-8573
E-mail: info@publicrecordmedia.com

Education: BA, Film & Video Production, Metro State U.

Experience: Freelance TV producer, TPT, other PBS affiliates; freelance news/op-ed writer, MinnPost.com;
Twin Cities Daily Planet; freelance cameraman, PBS, TPT, MSNBC, FOX, CBC; President,
Public Record Media for two years; editorial writer, MN Data Practices requests for Web site.

K atherine Loudenslager
Public Record Media
 

Newsroom: 651-335-2037
E-mail: Katherine@publicrecordmedia.com

Education: BFA in film & video from Mpls. College of Art and Design.

Experience: Five years freelance filmmaker in Minneapolis & St. Paul; feature films, public TV, commercial
and industrial video production & editing.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

17 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 16

Ahndi Fridell
Public Record Media/KFAI Radio News
 

Capitol: 612-599-3030
Newsroom: 651-335-2037
E-mail: afridell@comcast.net

Education: BA, Political Science & Journalism, UW-Madison; MA, Humphrey School of Public Affairs.

Experience: KFAI News Director; freelance writer and reporter.

Martin Owings
Public Record Media/KFAI Radio News
 

Capitol: 651-599-3030
Newsroom: 651-335-2037
E-mail: owings1064@hotmail.com

Education: St. Paul College, Metro State U, BA History/Political Science.

Experience: Host of Capitol Conversations, the first online political talk show broadcasting from the Capitol;
reporter for Minnesota Capitol News and Public Record Media; reporter for KFAI public radio.

Heather J. Carlson
Rochester Post-Bulletin
 

Capitol: 507-301-1927
Newsroom: 507-281-7482
Fax: 507-285-7715
E-mail: heatherjcarlson@yahoo.com

Education: MA in Journalism, University of Missouri; BA, College of St Catherine.

Experience: Previously worked as Associated Press statehouse reporter in Missouri; Rochester Post-Bulletin,
2005-present.

Mark Sommerhauser
St. Cloud Times
 

Capitol: 651-224-4937
Newsroom: 320-259-3680
Fax: 320-255-8775
E-mail: msommerhauser@stcloudtimes.com

Education: BA, Journalism and History, University of Missouri-Columbia.

Experience: Reporter, Fulton, MO., Sun, 2004-2007; reporter Winona Daily News, 2007-2010; reporter at
St. Cloud Times, Jan. 2010 to present.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

18 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 17

Peter Bartz-Gallagher
St. Paul Capitol Report/Politics in Minnesota
 

Capitol: 612-492-9122
Newsroom: 651-293-3911
E-mail: peter@politicsinminnesota.com

Education: Macalester College.

Experience: Politics in Minnesota.

Briana Bierschbach
St. Paul Capitol Report/Politics in Minnesota
 

Capitol: 612-492-9124
Newsroom: 651-221-9996
E-mail: Briana.bierschbach@legal-ledger.com

Education: BA, Journalism, University of MN.

Experience: Former Minnesota Daily staff writer and editor; Associated Press reporter; staff writer at Politics in
Minnesota.

Paul Demko
St. Paul Capitol Report/Politics in Minnesota
 

Capitol: 612-492-9123
Newsroom: 651-602-1201
Fax: 651-222-2640
E-mail: paul.demko@legal-ledger.com

Education: BA, New York University.

Experience: Chronicle of Philanthropy, 1995-1998; New Times Broward-Palm Beach, 1998-2000; City Pages,
2000-2008; MN Independent, 2008-2009; Capitol Report & Politics in MN, 2009-present.

Timothy Maddux
St. Paul Capitol Report/Politics in Minnesota
 

Capitol: 612-719-7805
Newsroom: 612-719-7805
E-mail: timothy.maddux@legislativereport.com

Education: B.A. from Manhattan College in NYC

Experience: Worked as a Capitol Hill reporter for 7 years at the Tennessee State General Assembly

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

19 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 18

Maggi McDermott
St. Paul Capitol Report/Politics in Minnesota
 

Capitol: 612-423-0761
Newsroom: 612-423-0761
Fax: 651-222-2640
E-mail: maggi.mcdermott@legal-ledger.com

Education: BA, Journalism, College of St. Catherine.

Experience: MN Suburban Newspapers, Northfield News; Politics in Minnesota/PIM Confidential.

Mike Mullen
St. Paul Capitol Report/Politics in Minnesota
 

Capitol: 612-492-9123
Newsroom: 651-222-1837
Fax: 651-222-2640
E-mail: Mike.Mullen@legal-ledger.com

Education: University of Minnesota

Experience: Bismarck Tribune, Associated Press, Public Radio International.

Steve Perry
St. Paul Capitol Report/Politics in Minnesota
 

Capitol: 612-492-9121
Newsroom: 651-293-1981
Fax: 651-222-2640
Cell: 612-770-6616
E-mail: steve.perry@legal-ledger.com

Education: BA, Drake University; MA, University of Iowa.

Experience: Editor, City Pates, 1989-97, 2002-07; editor, MN Independent, 2008; editor, Politics in
Minnesota,2009-present.

Charley Shaw
St. Paul Capitol Report/Politics in Minnesota
 

Capitol: 612-492-9125
Newsroom: 651-602-0578
Fax: 651-222-2640
E-mail: charley.shaw@legal-leddger.com

Education: BA, History, Lawrence University.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

20 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



Experience: Ogle County Ill. Newspapers, 1999; Stevens Point Wisc. Journal, 1999-2001; St. Paul Legal
Ledger, October 2004-present.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

21 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 19

John Autey
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Capitol: 651-228-5136
Newsroom: 651-338-4458
Fax: 651-228-5528
E-mail: jautey@pioneerpress.com

Experience: St. Paul Pioneer Press photographer, 15 years’ experience.

Doug Belden
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Capitol: 651-338-4458
Newsroom: 651-228-5136
Fax: 651-228-5528
E-mail: dbelden@pioneerpress.com

Education: MA, Journalism, Mass Communications, Univ. of MN; BA, English, Carleton College.

Experience: Foster’s Daily Democrat,1989-91; Faegre & Bensen, 1991-93; U of MN Graduate School,
1993-95; St. Paul Pioneer Press, 1995-present.

Megan Boldt
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Capitol: 651-228-5495
Newsroom: 651-228-5495
Fax: 651-228-5528
E-mail: mboldt@pioneerpress.com

Education: BA, Journalism, University of MN.

Experience: Murphy-McGinnis Newspapers, legislative correspondent, 2001-02; Associated Press, Bismarck,
ND, 2002-03; Pioneer Press, 2003-present.

John Allen Brewer
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Newsroom: 651-228-2093
Fax: 651-228-5500
E-mail: jbrewer@pioneerpress.com

Education: BA, MBA

Experience: Seven years reporting, St. Paul Pioneer Press.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

22 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 20

John Doman
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Newsroom: 651-228-5497
Fax: 651-228-2169
E-mail: jdoman@pioneerpress.com

Education: Bowling Green State University.

Experience: Lake County News-Herald, 1972-1977; The Miami Herald, 1977-1982; St. Paul Pioneer Press,
1982-present.

Ben Garvin
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Newsroom: 612-554-5450
Fax: 651-228-2169
E-mail: bgarvin@pioneerpress.com

Education: Bachelors, visual journalism at Rochester Institute of Technology

Experience: St. Paul Pioneer Press photographer.

Sherri LaRose-Chiglo
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Newsroom: 651-228-5497
E-mail: slarosechiglo@pioneerpress.com

Education: Photojournalism, 1994, MTSU, four-year degree.

Experience: Seventeen years’ experience; Pioneer Press staff photographer.

Christopher Magan
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Capitol: 651-228-5588
Newsroom: 651-228-5557
Fax: 651-228-5500
E-mail: cmagan@pioneerpress.com

Education: B.S. Journalism from Tennessee State University

Experience: Education reporter Pioneer Press 2011 - Education/Government reporter Dayton Daily News
2004-2011

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

23 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 21

Richard Marshall
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Newsroom: 651-228-5497
Fax: 651-228-2169
E-mail: rmarshall@pioneerpress.com

Experience: St. Paul Pioneer Press photographer.

Brian Murphy
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Capitol: 651-398-6169
Newsroom: 651-398-6169
Fax: 651-228-5527
E-mail: brianmurphy@pioneerpress.com

Education: BA, Fine Arts and Communications, Wayne State Univ.

Experience: Detroit Free Press, 1996-2000; Pioneer Press, 2000-present.

Debra O’Connor
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Capitol: 651-228-5453
Newsroom: 651-228-5453
Fax: 651-228-5500
E-mail: doconnor@pioneerpress.com

Education: BA University of South Dakota; post-bac and some master’s courses at University of South Dakota
and University of Minnesota

Experience: 1978-1983 Sioux Falls Argus Leader; 1983-1986 Minnesota Parent; 1986 to present St. Paul
Pioneer Press. While at the Pioneer Press, have covered Minnesota Capitol, statewide education
issues, Dakota County Commission, Dakota County cities and school boards. Wrote a suburban
life column for nine years. Have written general features and home and garden. Currently am
Pioneer Press Watchdog consumer columnist, helping readers with problems with government
agencies and businesses.

Dave Orrick
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Capitol: 651-283-5489
Newsroom: 651-228-5512
Fax: 651-228-5500
E-mail: dorrick@pioneerpress.com

Education: Northwestern University.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

24 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



Experience: Seventeen years’ experience; six years’ experience with St. Paul Pioneer Press.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

25 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 22

Jean Pieri
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Newsroom: 651-228-5497
Fax: 651-228-2169
Cell: 651-325-6017
E-mail: jpieri@pioneerpress.com

Education: University of Minnesota.

Experience: St. Paul Pioneer Press photographer since 1983.

Philip Pina
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Capitol: 651-228-2162
Newsroom: 651-228-2162
Fax: 651-228-5500
E-mail: ppina@pioneerpress.com

Education: 1990 graduate of Ohio State University, Journalism.

Experience: Previous experience with Cincinnati Enquirer, Binghamton, NY Press & Sun-Bulletin, Lima Ohio
News; editor and reporter, Pioneer Press, 2000-present.

Ginger Pinson
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Capitol: 651-228-5136
Newsroom: 651-228-5497
Fax: 651-228-5500
E-mail: gpinson@pioneerpress.com

Education: BA, Stephens College; MMC, University of So. Carolina.

Experience: St. Paul Pioneer Press photographer since 1989.

Chris Polydoroff
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Capitol: 651-325-6019
Newsroom: 651-228-5497
Fax: 651-228-5500
E-mail: cpolydoroff@pioneerpress.com

Education: BA, University of Virginia; MA Photography, Ohio University.

Experience: St. Paul Pioneer Press photographer, 24 years’ experience.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

26 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 23

Bill Salisbury
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Capitol: 651-228-5538
Newsroom: 651-228-5555
Fax: 651-228-5528
E-mail: bsalisbury@pioneerpress.com

Education: BA, History, University of MN, Morris.

Experience: Reporter, Fairmont Sentinel, 1971-72; reporter, Rochester Post-Bulletin, 1972-77; reporter, St. Paul
Pioneer press, 1977-present.

Christopher Snowbeck
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Capitol: 651-231-3669
Newsroom: 651-228-5479
Fax: 651-222-6129
E-mail: csnowbeck@pioneerpress.com

Education: Carleton College, 1994, BA in History

Experience: Reporter, Charlottesville Daily Progress, 1994-97; reporter, Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, 1997-2006;
reporter, St. Paul Pioneer Press, 2006 to present.

C. Scott Takushi
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Newsroom: 651-228-5479
Fax: 651-228-2169
E-mail: ctakushi@pioneerpress.com

Education: BA, Wheaton College.

Experience: Seattle Times, 1985-1987; St. Paul Pioneer Press photographer since 1987.

Mary Jo Webster
St. Paul Pioneer Press
 

Newsroom: 651-228-5507
Fax: 651-228-5500
E-mail: mwebster@pioneerpress.com

Education: Bachelor’s Degree in Journalism, UW River Falls, Master’s Degree Journalism, University of
Missouri.

Experience: Seventeen years as a reporter or editor for USA Today, Center for Public Integrity, The Oskosh
NW; seven years at Pioneer Press.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

27 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 24

Jennifer Brooks
Star Tribune
 

Capitol: 651-925-5049
E-mail: jennifer.brooks@startribune.com

Education: MA, Political Science, BS, Journalism, Ohio University.

Experience: Reporter, Marion Star, Ohio, 1992-94; Congressional reporter, States News Service, Washington,
DC, 1995-97; Congressional/White House correspondence, UP International, 1997-99; reporter
Detroit News, 2000-05; Congressional reporter Gannett News Service, 2005-07; reporter, The
Tennessean, 2007-11; reporter, Star Tribune, 2012-present.

Pat Doyle
Star Tribune
 

Newsroom: 612-673-4504
Fax: 612-673-4359
E-mail: pdoyle@startribune.com

Education: BA, Journalism, Marquette University, 1975

Experience: Minneapolis Star Tribune, 1984-present; Daily and Sunday Herald, suburban Chicago,
1977-1984; Freeport Journal-Standard, 1975-1977

Baird Helgeson
Star Tribune
 

Capitol: 651-222-1288
Newsroom: 651-222-1288
Fax: 651-222-0101
E-mail: baird.helgeson@startribune.com

Education: BA, Print Journalism, University of St. Thomas

Experience: City Hall and Legislative reporter, Daily News, Minot, ND; reporter, Rochester Post-Bulletin and
Duluth News Tribune; general assignment reporter for The Tampa Tribune.

Patricia Lopez
Star Tribune
 

Newsroom: 612-673-7028
Cell: 612-599-2654
E-mail: patricia.lopez@startribune.com

Education: California State University, LA.

Experience: Star Tribune, city all reporter, 1992-94; politics and government reporter, 1994-present; education
reporter, Cincinnati Enquirer, Roankoe Times and World News; immigration and projects reporter,

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

28 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



Orange County Register; cities reporter, LA Times.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

29 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 25

Jim Ragsdale
Star Tribune
 

Newsroom: 651-925-6082
Cell: 612-655-6082
E-mail: jragsdale@pioneerpress.com

Education: BA, University of California-Santa Barbara, 1972.

Experience: Pioneer Press, 1984-present, editorial writer, 2006-present; MPR, 1982-84; Star Tribune, 1981-82;
Charleston (W.V.) Gazette, 1977-81; United Press International, Los Angeles and San Francisco,
1972-76.

Brad Schrade
Star Tribune
 

Capitol: 612-222-1636
Newsroom: 651-673-4777
Fax: 651-222-0101
E-mail: brad.schrade@startriubune.com

Education: BA, MA, Univ. of GA; Knight-Wallace Journalism Fellowship, Univ. of Michigan

Rachel Stassen-Berger
Star Tribune
 

Newsroom: 651-292-0163
Cell: 612-718-6184
E-mail: rstassen-berger@startribune.com

Experience: Star Tribune

Glen Stubbe
Star Tribune
 

Capitol: 612-210-8603
Newsroom: 612-210-8603
E-mail: gstubbe@startribune.com

Education: BS Photojournalism, Syracuse University.

Experience: Wilkes-Barre, PA, Times Leader, 1981-83; Tampa Tribune, FL, 1983-86; Washington Times,
DC, 1986-98, Star Tribune, 1998 - present.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

30 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 26

Lori Sturdevant
Star Tribune
 

Capitol: 651-222-6126
Newsroom: 612-673-4505
Fax: 651-222-0101
E-mail: lsturdevant@startribune.com

Education: BA, Coe College, Cedar Rapids, Iowa; graduate work, University of Minnesota.

Experience: Press, Cincinnati and Helena, Mont; reporter, assistant city editor, editorial writer and columnist
for the Star Tribune since 1975; involved in state Capitol coverage since 1979; author/ghostwriter
/editor, Nodin Press, 2011

Richard Tsong-Taatarii
Star Tribune
 

Capitol: 612-418-2163
Newsroom: 612-673-4517
E-mail: richard.tsong-taatarii@startribune.com

Education: B.A. U.C. Berkeley '92

Experience: 12 years Star Tribune staff photagrapher

James P. Santori
The Free Press - Mankato, MN
 

Newsroom: 507-344-6310
Fax: 507-625-3923
E-mail: jsantori@mankatofreepress.com

Education: Masters, Journalism; SIU- Carbondale Bachelors, Journalism; SIU- Carbondale Newspaper
Management Center; Northwestern University

Experience: Executive Editor/Publisher, The Free Press, Mankato, MN 2007-Present Executive
Editor/Publisher, Kokomo (IN) Tribune, 2003-207 Publisher, Herald + Review, Decatur, IL
200-2002 Executive Editor/Publisher, Lacrosse (WI) Tribune, 1998-2000 Executive
Editor/Publisher, Ottumwa (IA) Courier, 1992-1995

Jason Barnett
The Uptake
 

Capitol: 612-708-8224
Newsroom: 651-538-0411
E-mail: jason.barnett@theuptake.org

Education: BA, Gustavus Adolphus College.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

31 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



Experience: Executive Director of The UpTake

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

32 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 27

Nick Coleman
The Uptake
 

Capitol: 651-747-7416
Newsroom: 651-261-2272
E-mail: nick.coleman@mac.com

Education: University of MN; University of MI National Endowment for Humanities Journalism Fellowship;
Bush Foundation Leadership Fellowship.

Experience: Minnesota Daily, 1970-72; Star Tribune, 1973-86; St.Paul Pioneer Press, 1986-2003; Star
Tribune, 2003-2011.

Allison Herrara
The Uptake
 

Capitol: 612-309-5530
Newsroom: 651-538-0411
E-mail: allisonherrera@theuptake.org

Education: BA, Evergreen State College.

Experience: Eight years’ radio experience, KFAI; two years; multimedia journalism experience, The Uptake.

Matthew R. Johnson
The Uptake
 

Capitol: 763-647-8332
Newsroom: 612-524-5370
Fax: 815-572-8779
E-mail: matthew.johnson@theuptake.org

Education: BS, Electrical Engineering, So. Dakota State University.

Experience: August 2008 to present, technology lead for The Uptake.

Michael McIntee
The Uptake
 

Capitol: 612-261-2272
Newsroom: 651-538-0411
E-mail: michael.mcintee@theuptake.org

Education: BA, Journalism, University of MN.

Experience: WMMR-AM news director, 1977-81; WCCO -TV producer, 1979-1982; KGBT-TV producer,
1982-84; KETV-TV producer 1984-87; KWTV TV producer, 1987-88; Conus Communication
1989-2002; cofounder and executive producer, The UpTake, 2006-present.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

33 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 28

Bill Sorem
The Uptake
 

Capitol: 952-239-1169
E-mail: bill.sorem@theuptake.org

Education: BS, Agriculture Sciences, University of Minnesota.

Experience: Sorem Communications Unlimited, Inc., ten years; Campbell-Mithun, 17 years; General Mills, one
year; reporter at The UpTake, 2009-present

Jacob Wheeler
The Uptake
 

Capitol: 651-538-0411
Newsroom: 612-804-5975
E-mail: jacob.wheeler@theuptake.org

Education: MFA, Creative Nonfiction, Groucher College; BA, German and Comparative Literature, Univ. of
Michigan.

Experience: Glen Arbor Sun, publisher, 1996-present; In These Times, Chicago, assistant editor, 2007-09;
Mindful Metropolis, assistant editor 2009-present; editor, reporter, The UpTake 2009-present.

Mitchell Berg
True North - St. Paul, MN
 

Newsroom: 651-855-8912
E-mail: mitchpberg@yahoo.com

Education: BA, English, Jamestown College, ND.

Experience: Shot in the Dark, 2002-present; True North, WWTC-AM,

Adam Daniels
Twin Cities Public Television
 

Newsroom: 651-229-1519
E-mail: adaniels@tpt.org

Education: BA in Journalism from the University of Minnesota

Experience: More than a year helping produce on tpt's Almanac program

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

34 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 29

David N. Gillette
Twin Cities Public Television
 

Capitol: 612-296-9030
Newsroom: 651-229-1345
Cell: 612-296-9030
E-mail: dgillette@tpt.org

Education: BA, Art, Creative Writing, Univ. of MN; Honor Program, 2001; Policy Fellow, Hurbert H.
Humphrey Institute of Public Affairs, 2009 - 2010; Center for the Study of Politics and
Governance.

Experience: Commentator and essayist for TPT since 2007, Almanac and Nightly Business Report; covered
Legislative sessions for Almanac At The Capitol, since 2007.

Mary Lahammer
Twin Cities Public Television
 

Capitol: 651-402-8848
E-mail: mlahammer@tpt.org

Education: University of Minnesota; major: Journalism and Mass Communications; honors: Summa Cum
Laude and Phi Beta Kappa.

Experience: Host, Almanac at the Capitol; reporter, Almanac; anchor/reporter, WQOW-TV, Eau Claire,
Wis.; anchor/reporter, KUMV-TV, Williston, N.D.; winner of several Emmys and other awards
for hosting, reporting, producing, and photography.

Scott Trotman
Twin Cities Public Television
 

Capitol: 612-867-8358
Newsroom: 651-222-1717
E-mail: strotman@tpt.org

Education: BA, Winona State University; major, Mass Communications, Broardcasting; minor, Speech
Communications.

Experience: Over 20 years of video production experience; 16 years with TPT. Worked four sessions with Senate
Media in 1990's.

Pat Kessler
WCCO-TV 4
 

Capitol: 651-287-6991
Newsroom: 612-330-2509
E-mail: pjkessler@wcco.cbs.com

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

35 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



Education: Macalester College, English/Journalism.

Experience: WCCO-TV; Minnesota Public Radio.

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

36 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM



 Minnesota Senate 2013 Capitol News Coverage Directory 30

Albert, Mark  8
Anderson, James  14
Autey, John  19

Bakst, Brian  5
Barnett, Jason  26
Bartz-Gallagher, Peter  17
Belden, Doug  19
Berg, Mitchell  28
Bierschbach, Briana  17
Blotz, Timothy  8
Boldt, Megan  19
Brewer, John Allen  19
Brooks, Jennifer  24
Budig, Timothy  6

Carlson, Heather J.  16
Chhoun, Dymanh  9
Coleman, Nick  27
Condon, Patrick  5
Croman, John  7

Dahlberg, Cliff Gunnar  15
Daniels, Adam  28
Davis, Don  6
Demko, Paul  17
Doman, John  20
Doyle, Pat  24

Ehling, Matt  15

Fischenich, Mark  12
Fridell, Ahndi  16

Garvin, Ben  20
Gillette, David N.  29
Goodrich, Nicole  9
Groves, Brie  10
Grow, Doug  13

Harris, Marlys J.  14
Hart, Aethan  7
Hauser, Tom  9
Helgeson, Baird  24
Helms, Aubrey  10
Herrara, Allison  27

Johnson, Matthew R.  27

Kegges, Jonathan  10
Kessler, Pat  29
Killey, Danielle  6
Klemz, Aaron  9

LaRose-Chiglo, Sherri  20
Lahammer, Mary  29
Lestrud, Howard D.  6
Lopez, Patricia  24
Loudenslager, K atherine  15

Maddux, Timothy  17
Magan, Christopher  20
Marshall, Richard  21
McDermott, Maggi  18
McIntee, Michael  27
Mueller, John-Cletus  10
Mullen, Mike  18
Murphy, Brian  21

Nelson, Tim  13
Nord, James  14

Ochsner, Dan  8
Orrick, Dave  21
Owings, Martin  16
O’Connor, Debra  21

Perry, Steve  18
Pieri, Jean  22
Pina, Philip  22
Pinson, Ginger  22
Polydoroff, Chris  22
Potter, Kyle  5
Pugmire, Tim  13

Ragsdale, Jim  25
Ramakrishnan, Urmila  12
Ransom, Jared  11
Renslo, Alexandra  14

Salisbury, Bill  23
Santori, James P.  26
Scheck, Tom  13
Schoemer, Mike  15
Schrade, Brad  25
Schuneman, Peter  11
Shaw, Charley  18
Sibley, Charles R.  11
Siewert, Gwen  7
Snowbeck, Christopher  23
Sommerhauser, Mark  16
Sorem, Bill  28
Stassen-Berger, Rachel  25
Stubbe, Glen  25
Sturdevant, Lori  26
Sturgeon, Courtney  11

Takushi, C. Scott  23
Tellijohn, Andrew  7
Theuer, Jon  8
Towle, Shawn  5
Trotman, Scott  29
Tsong-Taatarii, Richard  26

Webster, Mary Jo  23
Werner, Bill  12
Wheeler, Jacob  28
Wigdahl, Heidi  12

Capitol News Coverage Directory http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/secretary/sergeant/press_d...

37 of 37 8/29/2013 12:06 PM


